



National Defence

Défense nationale

National Defence Headquarters  
Ottawa, Ontario  
K1A 0K2

Quartier général de la Défense nationale  
Ottawa (Ontario)  
K1A 0K2

## REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL DEMANDE DE PROPOSITION

### RETURN BIDS TO: RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:

Fax / Télécopieur : (819) 997-9776

Bid Receiving – PWGSC / Réception des  
soumissions - TPSGC  
11 Laurier St. / 11 rue Laurier  
Place du Portage, Phase III  
Core 0B2 / Noyau 0B2  
Gatineau  
Québec  
K1A 0S5

#### Proposal To: National Defence Canada

We hereby offer to sell to Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada, in accordance with the terms and conditions set out herein, referred to herein or attached hereto, the goods and services listed herein and on any attached sheets at the price(s) set out therefore.

#### Proposition à : Défense nationale Canada

Nous offrons par la présente de vendre à Sa Majesté la Reine du chef du Canada, aux conditions énoncées ou incluses par référence dans la présente et aux annexes ci-jointes, les biens et services énumérés ici et sur toute feuille ci-annexée, au(x) prix indiqué(s).

#### Solicitation Closes – L'invitation prend fin

At – à : 14 :00 EDT / HAE

On - le : 06/05/2023

<b>Title/Titre</b> Multiple VICTORIA Class Spares : Pumps, Probes, and Kits / Plusieurs Pièces de Rechange de Classe VICTORIA : Pompes, Sondes et Trousses	<b>Solicitation No – N° de l'invitation</b> W8482-231401/A
<b>Date of Solicitation – Date de l'invitation</b> 05-05-2023	<b>Amendment – Modification</b> 001
<b>Address Enquiries to – Adresser toutes questions à</b>  lesley.walker@forces.gc.ca	
<b>Telephone No. – N° de téléphone</b> N/A	<b>FAX No – N° de fax</b> N/A
<b>Destination</b>  Specified Herein / Précisé dans les présentes	

#### Instructions:

**Municipal taxes are not applicable. Unless otherwise specified herein all prices quoted must include all applicable Canadian customs duties, GST/HST, excise taxes and are to be delivered FCA- Free Carrier. The amount of the Goods and Services Tax/Harmonized Sales Tax is to be shown as a separate item.**

**Instructions: Les taxes municipales ne s'appliquent pas. Sauf indication contraire, les prix indiqués doivent comprendre les droits de douane canadiens, la TPS/TVH et la taxe d'accise. Les biens doivent être livrés FCA franco transporteur. Le montant de la taxe sur les produits et services/taxe de vente harmonisée doit être indiqué séparément.**

Delivery required - Livraison exigée	Delivery offered - Livraison proposée
Vendor Name and Address - Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of vendor (type or print) - Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur (caractère d'imprimerie)	
Name/Nom _____	Title/Titre _____
Signature _____	Date _____

This Solicitation Amendment 001 is raised to:

- 1) Correct a requested Part Number for lines 1 and 2.

Remove: B15614  
Insert: B15614004

**ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.**

La présente modification 001 de l'invitation à soumissionner vise à :

- 1) Corriger un numéro de pièce demandé pour les lignes 1 et 2.

Supprimer : B15614  
Insérer : B15614004

**TOUTES LES AUTRES MODALITÉS DEMEURENT INCHANGÉES.**

Item / Article	Item Details / Détails de l'article	Unit of Issue / Unité de distribution	Quantity / Quantité	Destination Address / Adresse de la destination	Invoice Address / Adresse de facturation	Security Requirement / Besoin de Sécurité	Quality Assurance Code / Code de l'Assurance de la Qualité	SQQR Required / EDEDQ Requis	Controlled Goods (CTAT or ITAR) / Marchandises Contrôlées (ATTC ou ITAR)	Trade Agreements / Accords commerciaux	Part Offered / Pièce Offerte	Estimated Delivery Date / Date de livraison estimée	Firm Unit Price (Taxes Extra) / Prix Unitaire Ferme (taxes applicable un sus)
1	NSN / NNO: 4320-20-ADY9311 Item / Article: PUMP RECIPROCATING, HIGH PRESSURE / POMPE À PISTON, HAUTE PRESSION PN / N: B15614004 NCAGE / EEPO: 1BZ02 MANUFACTURER / FABRICANT: SEA RECOVERY CORPORATION Or equivalent / Ou équivalent	AY/EN	1	FORMATION COMMANDER CFB Esquimalt Attn: Receiving Bldg 66 Colwood VICTORIA BC V9C 1B0 CANADA	DEPT. NATIONAL DEFENCE Department of National Defence Base Logistics Officer CFB Esquimalt STN Forces, P.O. Box 17000 VICTORIA, BC V9A 7N2 CANADA	No/Non	C	No/Non	Yes/Oui	Yes/Oui	PN/N: _____ NCAGE / EEPO: _____ Manufacturer / Fabricant: _____	_____	XXXXXX
2	NSN / NNO: 4320-20-ADY9311 Item / Article: PUMP RECIPROCATING, HIGH PRESSURE / POMPE À PISTON, HAUTE PRESSION PN / N: B15614004 NCAGE / EEPO: 1BZ02 MANUFACTURER / FABRICANT: SEA RECOVERY CORPORATION Or equivalent / Ou équivalent	AY/EN	1	Formation Commander HMC Dockyard Bldg D206 Door 1 thru 13 Halifax, NS B3K 5X5 Canada	Department of National Defence Maritime Forces Atlantic Accts Payable Bldg, 5-90, Room 334 2686 Sextant Lane, Stadacona Halifax, NS B3K 5X5 Canada	No/Non	C	No/Non	Yes/Oui	Yes/Oui	PN/N: _____ NCAGE / EEPO: _____ Manufacturer / Fabricant: _____	_____	XXXXXX
3	NSN / NNO: 4320-20-ADY-9312 Item / Article: PUMP, HIGH PRESSURE / POMPE, HAUTE PRESSION PN / N: 81012026 NCAGE / EEPO: 1BZ02 MANUFACTURER / FABRICANT: SEA RECOVERY CORPORATION Or equivalent / Ou équivalent	EA/CH	3	FORMATION COMMANDER CFB Esquimalt Attn: Receiving Bldg 66 Colwood VICTORIA BC V9C 1B0 CANADA	DEPT. NATIONAL DEFENCE Department of National Defence Base Logistics Officer CFB Esquimalt STN Forces, P.O. Box 17000 VICTORIA, BC V9A 7N2 CANADA	No/Non	C	No/Non	Yes/Oui	Yes/Oui	PN/N: _____ NCAGE / EEPO: _____ Manufacturer / Fabricant: _____	_____	XXXXXX
4	NSN / NNO: 4320-20-ADY-9312 Item / Article: PUMP, HIGH PRESSURE / POMPE, HAUTE PRESSION PN / N: 81012026 NCAGE / EEPO: 1BZ02 MANUFACTURER / FABRICANT: SEA RECOVERY CORPORATION Or equivalent / Ou équivalent	EA/CH	3	Formation Commander HMC Dockyard Bldg D206 Door 1 thru 13 Halifax, NS B3K 5X5 Canada	Department of National Defence Maritime Forces Atlantic Accts Payable Bldg, 5-90, Room 334 2686 Sextant Lane, Stadacona PO Box 99000 Stn Forces Halifax, NS B3K 5X5 Canada	No/Non	C	No/Non	Yes/Oui	Yes/Oui	PN/N: _____ NCAGE / EEPO: _____ Manufacturer / Fabricant: _____	_____	XXXXXX
5	NSN / NNO: 4610-20-ADX3448 Item / Article: PROBE, CONDUCTIVITY / SONDE, CONDUCTIVITÉ PN / N: 20-4096-B9 NCAGE / EEPO: 1BZ02 MANUFACTURER / FABRICANT: SEA RECOVERY CORPORATION Or equivalent / Ou équivalent	EA/CH	3	FORMATION COMMANDER CFB Esquimalt Attn: Receiving Bldg 66 Colwood VICTORIA BC V9C 1B0 CANADA	DEPT. NATIONAL DEFENCE Department of National Defence Base Logistics Officer CFB Esquimalt STN Forces, P.O. Box 17000 VICTORIA, BC V9A 7N2 CANADA	No/Non	C	No/Non	No/Non	Yes/Oui	PN/N: _____ NCAGE / EEPO: _____ Manufacturer / Fabricant: _____	_____	XXXXXX
6	NSN / NNO: 4610-20-ADY1043 Item / Article: KIT, CONTROL SCREEN RETROFIT / KIT, ECRAN DE COMMANDE RETROFIT PN / N: 61012016 NCAGE / EEPO: 1BZ02 MANUFACTURER / FABRICANT: SEA RECOVERY CORPORATION Or equivalent / Ou équivalent	KT/TR	2	FORMATION COMMANDER CFB Esquimalt Attn: Receiving Bldg 66 Colwood VICTORIA BC V9C 1B0 CANADA	DEPT. NATIONAL DEFENCE Department of National Defence Base Logistics Officer CFB Esquimalt STN Forces, P.O. Box 17000 VICTORIA, BC V9A 7N2 CANADA	No/Non	C	No/Non	No/Non	Yes/Oui	PN/N: _____ NCAGE / EEPO: _____ Manufacturer / Fabricant: _____	_____	XXXXXX
7	NSN / NNO: 4610-20-ADY1043 Item / Article: KIT, CONTROL SCREEN RETROFIT / KIT, ECRAN DE COMMANDE RETROFIT PN / N: 61012016 NCAGE / EEPO: 1BZ02 MANUFACTURER / FABRICANT: SEA RECOVERY CORPORATION Or equivalent / Ou équivalent	KT/TR	2	Formation Commander HMC Dockyard Bldg D206 Door 1 thru 13 Halifax, NS B3K 5X5 Canada	Department of National Defence Maritime Forces Atlantic Accts Payable Bldg, 5-90, Room 334 2686 Sextant Lane, Stadacona PO Box 99000 Stn Forces Halifax, NS B3K 5X5 Canada	No/Non	C	No/Non	No/Non	Yes/Oui	PN/N: _____ NCAGE / EEPO: _____ Manufacturer / Fabricant: _____	_____	XXXXXX

8	NSN / NNO: 4720-20-ADY9449 Item / Article: HOSE ASSEMBLY, HIGH PRESSURE / ASSEMBLÉE TUYAU, HAUTE PRESSION  PN / N: P390140006 NCAGE / EEPO: 1BZ02 MANUFACTURER / FABRICANT: SEA RECOVERY CORPORATION  Or equivalent / Ou équivalent	AY/EN	3	FORMATION COMMANDER CFB Esquimalt Attn: Receiving Bldg 66 Colwood VICTORIA BC V9C 1B0 CANADA	DEPT. NATIONAL DEFENCE Department of National Defence Base Logistics Officer CFB Esquimalt STN Forces, P.O. Box 17000 VICTORIA, BC V9A 7N2 CANADA	No/Non	C	No/Non	Yes/Oui	Yes/Oui	PN/N: _____ NCAGE / EEPO: _____ Manufacturer / Fabricant: _____	XXXXXX
9	NSN / NNO: 4720-20-ADY9449 Item / Article: HOSE ASSEMBLY, HIGH PRESSURE / ASSEMBLÉE TUYAU, HAUTE PRESSION  PN / N: P390140006 NCAGE / EEPO: 1BZ02 MANUFACTURER / FABRICANT: SEA RECOVERY CORPORATION  Or equivalent / Ou équivalent	AY/EN	3	Formation Commander HMC Dockyard Bldg D206 Door 1 thru 13 Halifax, NS B3K 5X5 Canada	Department of National Defence Maritime Forces Atlantic Accts Payable Bldg, S-90, Room 334 2686 Sextant Lane, Stadacona PO Box 99000 Stn Forces Halifax, NS B3K 5X5 Canada	No/Non	C	No/Non	Yes/Oui	Yes/Oui	PN/N: _____ NCAGE / EEPO: _____ Manufacturer / Fabricant: _____	XXXXXX
10	NSN / NNO: 4330-20-ADY9313 Item / Article: FILTER BODY, FLUID / CORPS DE FILTRE, FLUIDE  PN / N: B109120001 NCAGE / EEPO: 1BZ02 MANUFACTURER / FABRICANT: SEA RECOVERY CORPORATION  Or equivalent / Ou équivalent	EA/CH	2	FORMATION COMMANDER CFB Esquimalt Attn: Receiving Bldg 66 Colwood VICTORIA BC V9C 1B0 CANADA	DEPT. NATIONAL DEFENCE Department of National Defence Base Logistics Officer CFB Esquimalt STN Forces, P.O. Box 17000 VICTORIA, BC V9A 7N2 CANADA	No/Non	C	No/Non	Yes/Oui	Yes/Oui	PN/N: _____ NCAGE / EEPO: _____ Manufacturer / Fabricant: _____	XXXXXX
11	NSN / NNO: 4330-20-ADY9313 Item / Article: FILTER BODY, FLUID / CORPS DE FILTRE, FLUIDE  PN / N: B109120001 NCAGE / EEPO: 1BZ02 MANUFACTURER / FABRICANT: SEA RECOVERY CORPORATION  Or equivalent / Ou équivalent	EA/CH	1	Formation Commander HMC Dockyard Bldg D206 Door 1 thru 13 Halifax, NS B3K 5X5 Canada	Department of National Defence Maritime Forces Atlantic Accts Payable Bldg, S-90, Room 334 2686 Sextant Lane, Stadacona PO Box 99000 Stn Forces Halifax, NS B3K 5X5 Canada	No/Non	C	No/Non	Yes/Oui	Yes/Oui	PN/N: _____ NCAGE / EEPO: _____ Manufacturer / Fabricant: _____	XXXXXX
12	NSN / NNO: 5331-20-ADY9432 Item / Article: O-RING / JOINT TORIQUE  PN / N: 40001300CV NCAGE / EEPO: 1BZ02 MANUFACTURER / FABRICANT: SEA RECOVERY CORPORATION  Or equivalent / Ou équivalent	EA/CH	30	FORMATION COMMANDER CFB Esquimalt Attn: Receiving Bldg 66 Colwood VICTORIA BC V9C 1B0 CANADA	DEPT. NATIONAL DEFENCE Department of National Defence Base Logistics Officer CFB Esquimalt STN Forces, P.O. Box 17000 VICTORIA, BC V9A 7N2 CANADA	No/Non	C	No/Non	Yes/Oui	Yes/Oui	PN/N: _____ NCAGE / EEPO: _____ Manufacturer / Fabricant: _____	XXXXXX
13	NSN / NNO: 5331-20-ADY9432 Item / Article: O-RING / JOINT TORIQUE  PN / N: 40001300CV NCAGE / EEPO: 1BZ02 MANUFACTURER / FABRICANT: SEA RECOVERY CORPORATION  Or equivalent / Ou équivalent	EA/CH	30	Formation Commander HMC Dockyard Bldg D206 Door 1 thru 13 Halifax, NS B3K 5X5 Canada	Department of National Defence Maritime Forces Atlantic Accts Payable Bldg, S-90, Room 334 2686 Sextant Lane, Stadacona PO Box 99000 Stn Forces Halifax, NS B3K 5X5 Canada	No/Non	C	No/Non	Yes/Oui	Yes/Oui	PN/N: _____ NCAGE / EEPO: _____ Manufacturer / Fabricant: _____	XXXXXX
14	NSN / NNO: 6240-20-ADY9327 Item / Article: LAMP STERILIZING ULTRA VIOLET / LAMPE STÉRILISANTE ULTRA VIOLET  PN / N: 40000100CV NCAGE / EEPO: 1BZ02 MANUFACTURER / FABRICANT: SEA RECOVERY CORPORATION  Or equivalent / Ou équivalent	EA/CH	2	FORMATION COMMANDER CFB Esquimalt Attn: Receiving Bldg 66 Colwood VICTORIA BC V9C 1B0 CANADA	DEPT. NATIONAL DEFENCE Department of National Defence Base Logistics Officer CFB Esquimalt STN Forces, P.O. Box 17000 VICTORIA, BC V9A 7N2 CANADA	No/Non	C	No/Non	Yes/Oui	Yes/Oui	PN/N: _____ NCAGE / EEPO: _____ Manufacturer / Fabricant: _____	XXXXXX
15	NSN / NNO: 6240-20-ADY9327 Item / Article: LAMP STERILIZING ULTRA VIOLET / LAMPE STÉRILISANTE ULTRA VIOLET  PN / N: 40000100CV NCAGE / EEPO: 1BZ02 MANUFACTURER / FABRICANT: SEA RECOVERY CORPORATION  Or equivalent / Ou équivalent	EA/CH	2	Formation Commander HMC Dockyard Bldg D206 Door 1 thru 13 Halifax, NS B3K 5X5 Canada	Department of National Defence Maritime Forces Atlantic Accts Payable Bldg, S-90, Room 334 2686 Sextant Lane, Stadacona PO Box 99000 Stn Forces Halifax, NS B3K 5X5 Canada	No/Non	C	No/Non	Yes/Oui	Yes/Oui	PN/N: _____ NCAGE / EEPO: _____ Manufacturer / Fabricant: _____	XXXXXX

NOTE: To receive the Excel Format of this Annex, please contact me at Lesley.Walker@forces.gc.ca

REMARQUE: Pour recevoir le format Excel de cette annexe, veuillez communiquer avec moi à l'adresse suivante: [Lesley.Walker@forces.gc.ca](mailto:Lesley.Walker@forces.gc.ca)